raw material costs can only be increased by a

maximum of 35%. This is because, according to the

analysis, if the increase in raw material costs exceeds

35%, such as 37.5%, the resulting IRR will fall below

the MARR of 20%, yielding only 19.77%. With the

IRR being lower than the MARR, the investment is

deemed infeasible.

The results of the sensitivity calculation for the

parameter of production cost increase are shown in

Table 7.  Based on Table 7 above, three simulations
of the production cost increase parameter are shown

in relation to investment feasibility. The data analysis

indicates that for the investment to remain feasible,

production costs can only be increased by a maximum

of 20%. This is because, according to the analysis, if

production costs increase by more than 20%, which is

25%, the resulting IRR falls below the MARR of

20%, yielding only 4.18%, and the NPV is -

56,510,485.51. With the IRR being lower than the

MARR and the NPV being less than zero, the

investment is deemed infeasible.

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis results for selling price reduction.
Parameter Selling price (-12,5%) Selling price  (-15%) Selling price (-17,5%)

IRR 44,81% 31,28% 17,35%

NPV 245,262,872.07 141,554,604.71 37.846.337,36

PP 3 years 4 years 7 years

ROI 7% 44% 1%

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis results for the increase in raw material costs

Parameter Raw material cost (+30%) Raw material cost (+35%) Raw material cost (+37,5%)

IRR 37,86% 25,83% 19,77%

NPV 199,973,700.80 106,001,949.46 59,016,073.79
PP 4 years 5 year 6 year

ROI 5% 3% 1%

Maryam, Verra Syahmer, Maria Isfus Senjawati, Khairul Akli, Khairun Nadiyah

Jurnal Teknologi Industri Pertanian 34 (3): 218-228   227

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis results for the increase in production costs

Parameter Cost Production (+15%) Cost Production (+20%) Cost Production (+25%)

IRR 47,10% 26,03% 4,18%

NPV 271,615,408.43 107,552,474.96 -56,510,485.51

PP 3 years 5 year 10 year

ROI 8% 3% -2%

The study shows that the economic feasibility
assessment indicates that the NCC industry is viable

and recommended for establishment in Kampar,

Riau. The industry has the capacity to produce

691,200 kg/year, which is expected to reduce imports

of NCC, where the import value in 2019 was

4,359,762 kg/year (BPS, 2020). The production value

of NCC is not yet sufficient to meet domestic demand,

thus there are still many opportunities for investment

or establishing NCC industries in Kampar, Riau, or

other potential regions. Stakeholders can use this